PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7719584

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RMC PHARMACEUTICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.	12/30/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RMC PHARMACEUTICAL SOLUTIONS, LLC		
Street Address:	1851 LEFTHAND CIRCLE, SUITE A		
City:	LONGMONT		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80501		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63246290
Application Number:	62320782
Application Number:	15581874
Patent Number:	10353868
Patent Number:	10891260

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3034021600

Email: docketing@bhgrlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BERG HILL GREENLEAF RUSCITTI LLP

Address Line 1: 1712 PEARL STREET

Address Line 4: BOULDER, COLORADO 80302

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	66280.00060		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID S. KERR		
SIGNATURE:	/David S. Kerr/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2022		

Total Attachments: 3

source=RMC_-_Patent_Assignment_Agreement_4857-6132-0001_v.5-2#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 062244 FRAME: 0463

507672445

source=RMC_-_Patent_Assignment_Agreement_4857-6132-0001_v.5-2#page2.tif source=RMC_-_Patent_Assignment_Agreement_4857-6132-0001_v.5-2#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 062244 FRAME: 0464

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Assignment of Patent Rights (this "Assignment"), effective as of December 30, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is between RMC Pharmaceutical Solutions, Inc., a Colorado corporation, having its principal place of business at 1851 Lefthand Circle, Suite A, Longmont, CO 80501 (the "Assignor"), and RMC Pharmaceutical Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 1851 Lefthand Circle, Suite A, Longmont, CO 80501 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of all rights, title, and interest in and to the patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Patents"), and is desirous of delivering its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS Assignee desires to acquire all rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and agreed:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the Patents, including all issued patents, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, extensions, restorations, and other indicia of invention ownership (including certificates of invention, petty patents, and patent utility models) which have been or shall be granted on any of the Patents in any jurisdication throughout the world reissues and applications (including provisional and non-provisional applications), and, all issued patents and patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the inventions generally embodied or described in the Patents, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, or Reissues, and any other patent rights obtained for such inventions in the United States or any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which each said Patents are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; and, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents, with the right to sue for such damages, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. Assignor also assigns any right, title, or interest in and to such inventions which has not already been transferred to Assignee, including all improvements or modifications to the Patents.
- 2. Assignor agrees to: (i) execute upon request any other lawful documents reasonably necessary to secure the grant of any rights hereunder in the United States and in all other jurisdictions to Assignee, its successors and assigns; and (ii) to perform, at Assignee's expense, any lawful act, such as providing testimony at an interference or other proceeding related to the Patents.
- 3. Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and the equivalent officers of all foreign patent offices to issue any original or reissue patents or equivalent which may be granted upon the Patents to Assignee, its successors and assigns.
- 4. The provisions of this Assignment inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and are binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 062244 FRAME: 0465 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Assignment. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Counterparts may be delivered via facsimile, electronic mail (including pdf or any electronic signature complying with the U.S. Federal ESIGN Act of 2000, i.e., www.docusign.com) or other transmission method, and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and shall be valid and effective for all purposes.

Assignor: RMC Pharmaceutical Solutions, Inc.	Assignee: RMC Pharmaceutical Solutions, LLC		
No.	Po-		
Timothy Joy, Chief Executive Officer	Timothy Joy, Chief Executive Officer		
Date: 12/30/2022	Date: 12/30/2022		

PATENT REEL: 062244 FRAME: 0466

SCHEDULE A

Title	Priority date /	Issue date /	Pub. date /	Inventor(s)
	Appln No.	Patent No.	Pub. No.	
	63/246,290			
Methods and Systems	04/11/2016	01/12/2021	09/19/2019	S. Rudge
Event Based	62/320,782	10,891,260	20190286616	K. Knudson
Notifications				
	16/428,392			
Methods and Systems	04/11/2016	07/16/2019	09/27/2018	S. Rudge
Event Based	62/320,782	10,353,868	20180276235	K. Knudson
Notifications				
	15/993,101			
SMS Notification	04/11/2016	Abandoned		S. Rudge
Software	62/320,782	Provisional		K. Knudson
	15/581,874 ¹			
SMS Notification	04/28/2017	Abandoned	05/24/2018	S. Rudge
Software	15/581,874	06/26/2018	20180146347	K. Knudson

¹ Note that with respect to this '874 application, the Assignor filed the utility application after the 12-months filing date of the underlying provisional application. It successfully petitioned to have the application revived and received the benefit of the provisional application priority filing date, then abandoned that utility application in favor of a continuation-in-part application, which became the basis for the two issued patents.

PATENT REEL: 062244 FRAME: 0467

RECORDED: 12/30/2022